
Enquiries relating to this agenda please contact Will Baines Tel: 01609 533885 
or e-mail william.baines@northyorks.gov.uk 

Website: www.northyorks.gov.uk 
OFFICIAL 

 
Agenda 

Notice of a public meeting of  Transition (LGR) Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 

To: Councillors Philip Broadbank, Nick Brown, Melanie Davis, 
Caroline Dickinson, Kevin Foster, Richard Foster, 
Bryn Griffiths, George Jabbour, Andrew Lee, John Mann, 
Heather Moorhouse, Stuart Parsons, Clive Pearson, 
Kirsty Poskitt, John Ritchie and Malcolm Taylor 
(Chairman). 

Date: Wednesday, 9th November, 2022 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Council Chamber, County Hall, Northallerton, DL7 8AD 

 
This meeting is being held as an in-person meeting and in public. The Government position is that 
of learning to live with COVID-19, removing domestic restrictions while encouraging safer 
behaviours through public health advice. The Committee Room will be well ventilated and 
attendees encouraged to avoid bottlenecks and maintain an element of social distancing.  
 
Please do not attend if on the day you have COVID-19 symptoms or have had a recent positive 
Lateral Flow Test. 
 
 Please contact the named supporting officer for the Committee, if you have any queries or 
concerns about the management of the meeting and the approach to COVID-19 safety. Further 
details of the government strategy (Living with COVID-19 Plan) is available here – 
https://www.gov.uk/government/news/new-guidance-sets-out-how-to-live-safely-with-covid-19 
 

Business 
 
1.   Welcome and Apologies 

 
 

2.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 21 September 2022 
 

(Pages 3 - 8) 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

4.   Public Questions or Statements  
 Members of the public may ask questions or make statements at this meeting if they 

have delivered notice (to include the text of the question/statement) to Will Baines, 
Principal Democratic Services and Scrutiny Officer, no later than midday on Friday 4 
November 2022. Each speaker should limit themselves to 3 minutes on any 
item.  Members of the public who have given notice will be invited to speak:- 
  

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.northyorks.gov.uk/
https://www.gov.uk/government/news/new-guidance-sets-out-how-to-live-safely-with-covid-19


 
 

OFFICIAL 

 at this point in the meeting if their questions/statements relate to matters which 
are not otherwise on the Agenda (subject to an overall time limit of 30 minutes); 

 when the relevant Agenda item is being considered if they wish to speak on a 
matter which is on the Agenda for this meeting. 

  
If you are exercising your right to speak at this meeting, but do not wish to be recorded, 
please inform the Chairman who will instruct those taking a recording to cease while you 
speak. 
 

5.   Community Networks 
 

(Pages 9 - 16) 

6.   HR and Workforce Workstream Update  
 A presentation by Justine Brooksbank, Assistant Chief Executive – HR and Business 

Support, to update members on the HR and Workforce workstream. 
 

7.   Work Programme 
 

(Pages 17 - 18) 

8.   Other business which the Chair agrees should be considered as 
a matter of urgency because of special circumstances 
 

 

 
Barry Khan 
Assistant Chief Executive 
(Legal and Democratic Services) 
 
County Hall 
Northallerton 
 
Tuesday, 1 November 2022 

Page 2



 

 
OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire County Council 
 

Transition (LGR) Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday, 21st September, 2022 commencing at 10.00 am. 
 
County Councillor Malcolm Taylor in the Chair plus County Councillors Philip Broadbank, 
Nick Brown, Caroline Dickinson, Richard Foster, George Jabbour, Andrew Lee, John Mann, 
Heather Moorhouse, Stuart Parsons, Clive Pearson and John Ritchie. 
 
In attendance: County Councillors Cliff Lunn and Simon Myers. 
 
Officers present: Daniel Harry, Karen Iveson, Gary Fielding, Kieran Jones, Richard Webb, Steven 

Lister (Hambleton DC), Theresa Dykstra and Will Baines 
 
Apologies: County Councillors Kevin Foster, Bryn Griffiths and Kirsty Poskitt. 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
1 Welcome and Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from County Councillors Kevin Foster (substitute County 
Councillor Andy Brown), Bryn Griffiths (substitute County Councillor Chris Aldred) and Kirsty 
Poskitt. 
 
 

2 Declarations of Interest 
 
County Councillor Malcolm Taylor declared a personal interest in item 6 as his wife works in 
Customer Services at Hambleton District Council. 
 
 

3 Public Questions or Statements 
 
There were no public questions or statements. 
 
 

4 Overview of the Transition (LGR) O&S Committee 
 
Considered – Report of the Principal Democratic Services and Scrutiny Officer on the 
formation of the Transition (LGR) O&S Committee. 
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 
 

5 Council Tax Harmonisation 
 
This report was brought forward in the agenda. 
 
Considered – A presentation by County Councillor Cliff Lunn, the Chair of the LGR member 
working group on Council Tax Harmonisation, and the Corporate Director for Strategic 
Resources on the discussions held to date. 
 
Some of the key points highlighted in the report are as summarised below: 

Public Document Pack

Page 1Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

 
OFFICIAL 

 

 The working group meetings had worked with independent expert consultants to 

review issues and get the experience of other local authorities who have been 

through Local Government Reorganisation (LGR) to develop the Council Tax 

Harmonisation proposals. 

 The member working group had recognised at an early stage that there are pros and 

cons with all of the harmonisation options presented, so sought to achieve a 

balanced approach that is as fair to taxpayers as possible but also practical to 

administer. 

 A weighted average approach had been taken, with a 2-year harmonisation period 

seen as the preferred solution to manage the process of equalising the council tax 

payments across the seven districts and boroughs. 

 Other options reviewed included harmonising over 1,3,4 and 8 years, as well as 

equalising to Hambleton and Harrogate levels. However, the high costs of 

administering the longer harmonisation periods, such as continuing to use seven 

ICT systems and seven different ways of working were problematic, so these were 

discounted in favour of the 2-year harmonisation. 

There followed a discussion with the key points as summarised below: 

 

 The two-year harmonisation period was seen as the most pragmatic solution by the 
member working group. 

 A clear explanation and rationale will be needed for taxpayers from the districts and 
boroughs where top up harmonisation amounts will be required to get to the 
weighted average.  Residents in those areas will look at the different top up amounts 
across the districts and boroughs and wonder why they are having to pay more than 
others without a clear explanation. 

 It was noted that financial savings will be made from LGR as detailed in the Case for 
Change but separate from this harmonisation process. For example, cost reductions 
in back office, senior management, and councillor synergies will bring savings. The 
new unitary council provides an opportunity to deliver these savings, with some 
made in year 1 but the majority coming in future years. 

 The key focus is to make sure that residents do not see a detriment to service on 
day 1.  

 
The Chair County Councillor Malcolm Taylor noted that the member working group had 
worked collaboratively to come up with the two-year Council Tax Harmonisation solution for 
residents in the proposals presented.  
 
Resolved – That the presentation be noted. 
 
 

6 Local Government Reorganisation - Customer Overview 
 
Considered – A presentation by Theresa Dykstra, Senior Project Manager, into the work 
undertaken towards the new unitary council as part of the Customer LGR workstream.  
 
Some of the key points hig
[...]
me of the key points highlighted in the presentation are as summarised below: 
 

 County Councillor Simon Myers, Executive Member for Planning for Growth, 
introduced the item, giving an overview of the different service delivery models 
across the county and discussing the interim solution proposed for the Selby district, 
using an existing Teckal agreement already in use for the Harrogate Borough area 
to allow Brimhams Active to take on the service from August 2024. This is on a 
“without prejudice” basis. 

 Following visits around the leisure facilities in the districts and boroughs of North 
Yorkshire, it was clear that the county council plays a key role in improving public 
health through its leisure facilities to tackle issues of health and obesity. A working 
group will be set up to carry out a strategic review into leisure services. 

 Steven Lister, Director of Leisure and Communities from Hambleton DC, spoke 
about the community and grassroots sport work currently underway at a district 
level, with a strong local emphasis to this offer. This ‘Hub and Spoke’ model was 
important to find the balance between using the facilities that already exist, whilst 
going out into the community to provide activities in more rural settings that can be 
accessed by residents in surrounding villages. 

 
There followed a discussion with the key points as summarised below: 
 

 Further detail was asked for about the funding solution required in 2027 when the 
different leisure service delivery models used across the county come to an end. 
This would be considered as part of the countywide strategic review process. 

 It was asked whether by using the Teckal agreement, if savings will be made on 
NNDR for the Selby and Harrogate areas. This would be pending the new North 
Yorkshire Council policy. 

 It was asked whether the fees and charges for leisure services would be equalised 
across the county. For example, would the offer of free entry to leisure facilities for
[...]
rds reducing the carbon footprint made by the 
council’s leisure centres, which has seen carbon emissions reduced by half. 

 The contribution of culture and arts was also highlighted as important for mental 
health along with leisure activities. 

 
Resolved – To note the presentation and take onboard the comments from members 
ahead of the countywide strategic review of leisure facilities. 
 
 

8 Work Programme 2022/23 
 
Issues that were put forward for further consideration as part of the Local Government 
Reorganisation transition included: 
 

 Support for businesses, particularly SMEs  

 Tourism 

 Planning 

 Localism, in particular double devolution 

 The merger of district and borough council functions into the new unitary authority 

 The role of the Area Committees 
 
 

9 Other business which the Chair agrees should be considered as a matter of urgency 
because of special circumstances 
 
No other business was raised. 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 12.10 pm. 

Page 5Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

 

OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire County Council 

 

Local Government Reorganisation Transition Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

 

9 November 2022 

 

Community Networks 

 

Report of the Localities Work-stream 

Sponsor: Paul Shevlin (Craven District Council) 

 

 

 

1.0 Purpose of Report 

 

1.1 To provide Members with an overview of the work being undertaken in relation to the 

ambition for the new authority to develop and support Community Networks; to 

describe how they will fit with the broader strategy and operating model and to 

highlight any emerging issues and risks.  

 

2.0 Background 

 

2.1 North Yorkshire County Council’s submission to government for the establishment of 

a unitary council put forward a case for a locality based delivery model with four 

strong and interconnected pillars: 

i. Local services and access – locally based and integrated council, partner and 

community services. 

ii. Local
[...]
conomic and social needs of 

local communities, places and towns are made back into the Council and with 

partners.”  

 

3.0 Introduction 

 

3.1 The vision described above has been central to the thinking and the development of 

the arrangements being made for the establishment of the Networks to date. The 

work is being led by the Localities Workstream.  

 

3.2 A number of pieces of work have been undertaken including:  

 a series of workshops, facilitated by PA Consulting, to establish some key 

principles and characteristics for the operation of Community Networks; 

 a task and finish group was formed, made up of representatives from all eight 

Councils and reporting to the Localities Board; who together have agreed the 

draft vision, high level terms of reference; and characteristics; 

 mapping of existing networks and partnerships who carry out similar roles to 

the vision for Community Networks; 

 initial conversations with some of the existing networks and partnerships to 

understand and learn from them both what works well and what some of the 

challenges are;  

 initial testing of proposed geographical areas as part of the Let’s Talk Local 

engagement campaign – ongoing. 

 

3.3 The work of the task and finish group has been agreed by the Locality Board (staff 

working group) and shared with the Implementation Board and the Member Working 

Group as the basis for further consultation with communities and partners – this is 

detailed in sections 4 - 7 of this report. 

 

4.0 Draft Terms of Reference 

 

4.1 Vision Statement:  Community Networks will mobilise the power, resources and 

partner relationships that exist in our communities to deliver the most appropriate 

local solutions for their people and place. 

 

4.2 The role of Community Networks is to: 

 Mobilise communities, unleash energy and ambition & give them a stronger 

voice 

 Be action oriented, creating the conditions for local action to happen 

 Develop local priorities and action plans utilising the skills and assets in 

communities 

Page 10



 

 

OFFICIAL 

 Provide a vehicle for inclusive and effective local engagement with communities 

 Provide a vehicle for external investment (e.g. UK Shared Prosperity Funding) 

 

In carrying out that role, they will… 

 Have a strong focus on prevention and reducing inequalities 

 Be encouraged to look long term to tackle local challenges: 

o improve the local economy and creation of community wealth 

o drive community action 

o improve community, environmental and individual wellbeing 

o Improve community resilience  

 

5.0 Draft Characteristics and Principles 

 

5.1 Community Networks will be developed using a flexible model bound by common 

principles. 

 

5.2 They will… 

 Look different in different places 

 Be centred around principal towns and surrounding areas, reflecting natural 

communities  

 Be subject to consultation with local communities and will build on existing 

assets; it is expected that the nature and make-up of them will evolve and flex 

over time to meet local needs and priorities 

 Connect people and organisations in a community by bringing together on an 

equitable basis a range of stakeholders that reflect that place (residents, 

councillors, town and parish councils, MPs, businesses, voluntary sector & 

community groups and other public sector partners such as health, police, 

schools etc.) to address local challenges 

 Operate independently, having autonomy to elect their own Chair and agree their 

own priorities and plans  

 Be able to influence strategic decision making that affects their communities 

 Be inclusive, trusted and recognised by local residents and will encourage local 

collaboration and involvement 

 

5.3 They will not: 

 All happen at the same time, some will take longer to develop than others 

 Have devolved budgets but will be supported to explore funding  opportunities 

from a  range of sources and opportunities to align partner investment in their 

communities 

 

 

 

Page 11



 

 

OFFICIAL 

6.0 Resources and Support 

 

6.1 Although independent of the Council, the Networks will be connected into the Council 

through the following relationships:   

 

a) Area Committees. It is not envisaged that the role of the Area Committees would 

be to hold Networks to account; instead, the Area Committees would play an 

important role in empowering and supporting the Networks to deliver their own 

action plans and would provide a forum for local issues of importance to be 

raised. 

b) Local Members. as community leaders and members of the Networks.  

c) Senior level sponsorship (Assistant Director or above).   

d) They will be able to draw support from a team of community officers, employed 

by the Council, to help with local coordination, specialist advice and network 

development. 

e) They will benefit from being aligned to a network of Community Anchors drawn 

from local voluntary sector organisations who are well placed to mobilise and 

galvanise involvement by local community organisations and residents. 

Community Team 

6.2 It is envisaged that the roles of the community officer team in the new Council will 

include:  

 supporting the development of the network helping to embed the key principles 

and to help to build cross-sector relationships;  

 helping the networks make the links between the strategic agenda of the Council 

to the place shaping role of the respective Area Committee(s);  

 supporting the networks to identify and develop their local vision and develop 

their own long term action plans that set their priorities for delivery of economic 

growth, social action & environmental sustainability; and  

 assisting with the development of skills, confidence and capacity.  

 

Community Anchor Organisations (CAO) 

6.3 There is an opportunity to align the development of Networks to some on-going work 

being undertaken 
[...]
h the development of the Networks and on-going administration of them: 

i. The work to evolve the Community Support model in to an Anchor model as 

outlined in paragraph 6.3 is currently funded with non-recurring Stronger 

Communities grant. Consideration of how this will be resourced in the future 

will need to be addressed. 

ii. Financial resources will need to be in place to support the ongoing 

administration of the Networks. This secretariat function may be delivered by 

the local Anchor organisations, however it will for each Network to determine 

what arrangements work best in their areas. 

 

7.0 Draft Spatial Proposals 

 

7.1 The target is for circa 25-30 place-based networks across the county with a 

preference for networks to be centred around principal towns and their hinterlands. 

 

7.2 Community teams are consulting with communities on possible spatial options as 

part of ‘Let’s Talk Local’. 31 areas have been mapped and included on the 

engagement platform just as a starting point for discussions with local people and 

organisations. 

 

8.0 Emerging issues 

 

8.1 As these proposals and ideas continue to be socialised with partners and the public 

both through the Let’s Talk engagement and through various public and partner 

webinars and meetings, a number of issues are being raised. 

Page 13



 

 

OFFICIAL 

 

 Network boundaries 

8.2 Concerns have been raised that the areas outlined in the spatial option being 

consulted upon are too large. This is particularly where there are some large rural 

hinterlands and/or where there are borders with neighbouring authorities. 

Communities close to those borders may identify with principal towns outside of 

North Yorkshire with no strong relationships to their closest North Yorkshire town.   

 

8.3 The principles outlined in para 5.2 recognises that boundaries are always going to be 

‘fuzzy’ at the edges and it is likely that they will change and evolve over time. It is not 
[...]

that share some of the characteristics of what is being proposed for Community 

Networks, enquiries have been made in relation to how the Council will select or 

appoint networks and whether there are any preferred governance models. No 

Page 14



 

 

OFFICIAL 

decisions have been made on this and as outlined in para 5.2 it is anticipated that 

they will look – and operate – different in different places.  

 

8.11 It is suggested that it a sensible starting point therefore is to start exploring this with a 

small number of willing partnerships in order to bring together some examples and 

mini case studies, as options with pros and cons for consideration by the Executive 

on 10 January 2023.   

 

 Capacity and timescales 

8.12 This ambition forms part of the post-vesting day ‘transformation’ programme. The 

work being undertaken by the joint community teams from county and districts pre-

vesting day is to inform the model through consultation and engagement with 

partners and communities. The implementation of the programme will not begin until 

after vesting day, as it will require the appropriate staff structures and other 

resources and relationships - as outlined above - to be in place.   

 

8.13 It is likely therefore that the model will develop and grow over time with initial activity 

being focussed on a small number of pilot areas. 

 

9.0 Risks 

 

9.1 The following principle risks are highlighted: 

 The timetable for establishment of networks is brought forward to pre-vesting day 

which would have a significant impact on county and district community teams’ 

capacity to deliver and also continue to manage their business as usual 

workloads 

 The timetable for development of networks is significantly pushed back beyond 

vesting day leading to reputational damage for new the council 

 Agreement on spatial options not easily reached leading to delays in establishing 

networks and possible increase in resource requirements 

 The networks fail to engage and attract the membership from a broad range of 

local partners or have a narrow agenda  

 The new council seeks to ‘control’ the networks compromising their 

independence. 

 

10.0 Recommendations 

 

10.1 It is recommended that Members note and comment on the progress being made in 

relation to the development of a framework for the development of Community 

Networks. 

 

Report Authors: 

Neil Irving - Assistant Director Policy, Partnerships & Communities 

Marie-Ann Jackson - Head of Stronger Communities 

 

27 October 2022 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



                                                 

1 
 

OFFICIAL 

 

Transition (LGR) Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Work Programme 2022/23 

 

December meeting  

Subject Description Consideration 
by Executive 

IT infrastructure, 
support and operation 
at day 1 

To provide the Committee with details of progress to innovate and modernise ways of 
working through the LGR process in the area of IT infrastructure, support and operations. 
Officers TBC 
 

N/A 

Licensing To consider the arrangements in place for Licensing as part of the new unitary council, 
including the new Taxi Licensing policy and the feedback received from the ongoing public 
consultation.  
Officers TBC 
 

22 February 2023 
County Council 

   

Thursday 19 January 2023 at 2pm  
Subject Description Consideration 

by Executive 

LGR Assets To consider the assets position for the new unitary council  
Jon Holden – Head of Property Service, NYCC 
 

N/A 

Economic 
Development and 
Tourism 

To look at the impact of LGR to economic development and support for businesses, 
particularly SMEs. Also, the support to be given to businesses in sectors such as tourism. 
Dave Caulfield, Assistant Director - Growth Planning and Trading Standards, NYCC and 
Trevor Watson, Director of Economy, Environment and Housing, Harrogate Borough 
Council 

N/A 

Let’s Talk Consultation outcomes 
Officers TBC 
 

N/A 

 
 

  

 
 

P
age 17

A
genda Item

 7



 

2 
 

OFFICIAL 

 
Other potential topics to be considered: 
Double devolution process – Reviewing town / parish council pilots 
Area Committees 
Member Support 
LGR Programme Update 
 
Will Baines 

Principal Democratic Services and Scrutiny Officer 

T: 01609 533885, E: william.baines@northyorks.gov.uk 

P
age 18

mailto:william.baines@northyorks.gov.uk

	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 21 September 2022
	Minutes

	5 Community Networks
	7 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire County Council 
 

Transition (LGR) Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday, 9th November, 2022 commencing at 10.00 am. 
 
County Councillor Malcolm Taylor in the Chair, plus County Councillors Philip Broadbank, 
Nick Brown, Caroline Dickinson, Kevin Foster, Richard Foster, Bryn Griffiths, George Jabbour, 
John Mann, Heather Moorhouse, Stuart Parsons and Clive Pearson. 
 
In attendance: County Councillor Carl Les. 
 
Officers present:   Justine Brooksbank, Neil Irving, Marie-Ann Jackson and Will Baines. 
 
Apologies: County Councillors Melanie Davis, Andrew Lee, Kirsty Poskitt and  

John Ritchie (Substitute County Councillor Subash Sharma). 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
10 Welcome and Apologies 

 
Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors John Ritchie (substitute 
County Councillor Subash Sharma), Andrew Lee, Kirsty Poskitt and Melanie Davis. 
 
 

11 Minutes of the Meeting held on 21 September 2022 
 
Resolved –  
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2022, having been printed and 
circulated, be taken as read and confirmed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
 

12 Declarations of Interest 
 
County Councillor Malcolm Taylor declared a personal interest in item 6 as his wife works in 
Customer Services at Hambleton District Council. 
 
County Councillors George Jabbour, Philip Broadbank and Richard Foster declared 
personal interests in item 6 as members of the LGR HR & Workforce workstream working 
group. 
 
 

13 Public Questions or Statements 
 
There were no public questions or statements. 
 
 

14 Community Networks 
 
Considered – Report of Marie-Ann Jackson, Head of Stronger Communities and Neil Irving, 
Assistant Director - Policy, Partnerships & Communities on the development of Community 
Networks as part of the new North Yorkshire Council. 
 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

Some of the key points highlighted in the report are as summarised below: 
 

 North Yorkshire County Council’s submission to government for the establishment of 
a unitary council put forward a case for a locality based delivery model, including the 
creation of Community Networks as part of the ‘Local Action’ pillar of the delivery 
proposal. 

 Work undertaken to date includes a series of workshops to establish some key 
principles and characteristics and roles for the operation of Community Networks, 
together with a task and finish group to capture the ambition in the unitary 
submission and agree a draft vision and high level terms of reference to give 
communities a stronger voice. 

 Initial conversations have been held with some of the existing networks and 
partnerships set up across the county to learn best practice and what the challenges 
are. 

 The target is for circa 25-30 place-based networks across the county with a 
preference for networks to be centred around principal towns and their rural 
hinterlands. Initial testing of proposed geographical areas has been undertaken as 
part of the Let’s Talk Local engagement campaign that is ongoing. 

 The flexibility of the Community Networks will be key, they will evolve at different 
speeds in different places. There is also not a desire to impose boundaries for the 
networks as these will change and evolve over time. 

 It is not planned that the community networks will have devolved budgets, but they 
will be supported to explore funding opportunities to align partner investment in 
communities. Although financial resources will need to be in place to support the 
ongoing administration of the networks. 

 The networks will be connected into the Council through the Area Committees, local 
members, senior level sponsorship, community officers and community anchors to 
assist in developing priorities and facilitate the work of the networks. 

 A Community Anchor Organisation model will be developed, building on the 
successful Community Support Organisation (CSO) model adopted in the response 
to the pandemic, to undertake roles such as helping co-ordinate local 
VCS/grassroots involvement to provide resilience and supporting with wider 
community engagement activities. 

 Network meetings are to be attended by a member of North Yorkshire Councill staff 
from Assistant Director level or above to feed back the priorities or issues raised to 
the Management Team. 

 Emerging issues flagged as part of the engagement consultation so far include the 
proposed Network boundaries feeling too big and too town dominated. There is also 
concern that the networks would duplicate the work of the Parish and Town Councils 
and are un-democratic.  

 It is proposed to run a small number of pilot areas based around the existing 
partnerships to bring together some case studies and case studies ahead of 
Executive consideration. The implementation of the programme will not begin until 
after vesting day, as it will require the appropriate staff structures and other 
resources and relationships to be in place. 

 
There followed a discussion, the key points of which are as summarised below:  
 

 There was a concern that by implementing the Community Networks model, this 
would undermine the elected parish and town councillors and lead to a duplication of 
work and the potential for conflict between the various partners. 

 Given the huge geographical area of North Yorkshire, Community Networks could 
have a key role to identify and fill any gaps in supporting communities where local 
action is missing. 

 The potential lack of democratic representation and accountability as part of the 
Network members was flagged as an issue and the influence that those who join 
them may have as unelected representatives.    



 

 
OFFICIAL 

 A fear was expressed that the Community Networks boundaries are too big and they 
will become unfocused and not take meaningful action and outcomes if they are not 
properly set up and supported. 

 It was noted that there is already a chance for local residents to get involved via 
question time at Parish Council meetings. 

 It is pleasing to see that the Community Anchor Organisations will be utilised as 
‘system partners’ to co-ordinate local action and use the knowledge and experience 
built up during the pandemic response. 

 The lack of devolved funding was raised and the impact this would have on the 
networks having autonomy and being able to quickly drive improvements. Match 
funding of the councillors locality budgets was put forward as a suggestion. 

 Numerous members endorsed the approach of a small number of pilots to further 
develop the concept. 

 It is pleasing to see the recognition that one size doesn’t fit all and that networks in 
one part of the county will evolve at different speeds to those in other areas. 

 
Resolved – That the report and comments received be noted on the progress made in 
relation to the development of a framework for the development of Community Networks. 
 
 

15 HR and Workforce Workstream Update 
 
Considered – Presentation by Justine Brooksbank, Assistant Chief Executive (HR and 
Business Support) to update the committee on the progress made as part of the HR and 
Workforce workstream. 
 
Some of the key points highlighted in the presentation are as summarised below: 
 

 There has been continued collaborative working across all 8 councils, with specific 
HR workstream staff sessions held in July and more planned for November and 
December. 

 Work with other workstreams on job descriptions for roles in North Yorkshire Council 
that need recruiting to, with a focus on volume and high priority posts. 

 TUPE consultation is underway, with over 45 sessions held, including 5am starts 
and weekend sessions to engage with as many staff as possible. 

 Consultation with Districts and Boroughs, NYCC and Unison on terms and 
conditions and pay and grading has been completed. 

  A collective approach has been taken on recruitment and retention across all of the 
councils. 

 The NYCC staff benefits package will be adopted and has been made available 
immediately to district councils where possible. 

 Officers continue to work closely with the trade unions, concluding agreements on 
trade union recognition, collective agreement and trade union facilities time. 

 Work is underway so that all managers understand the expectations from Day 1. 

 There is a desire to develop talent within the organisation to help retain and grow 
own talent, particularly given the difficulties to recruit in certain sectors. This is to be 
done through the Graduate Training Programme and by creating a new and 
expanded apprenticeship programme. 

 All members of staff at the new council will have to do an induction package, but it 
will be short and sharp. 

 Access to employee led support groups is now open to all councils, and a new 
‘Looking After You’ intranet page for North Yorkshire Councill will be implemented 
ahead of vesting day. 

 Work is ongoing to move all District and Borough Council payrolls moved over to 
NYCC prior to vesting day, with an on-boarding plan developed and on site and 
virtual training sessions arranged for each council. This will allow managers and 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

staff the opportunity to get familiar with the new system. 

 A policy and approach for the thousands of volunteers across the county has been 
developed and migration plan in progress. 

 
The key messages are that: 

 There are no redundancies prior to vesting day and none expected thereafter  

 The priority is to retain staff, our big risk is attrition. 

 The new council will provide staff with many opportunities for development and 
progression which will be a real focus. 

 
There followed a discussion, the key points of which are as summarised below: 
 

 It is important that the payroll on-boarding process works well, so that there are no 
gaps come vesting day and non-payment of wages. 

 Whilst very pleasing and reassuring to hear about the plans for apprentices as part 
of North Yorkshire Council, these will need to be monitored closely and mentoring 
arrangements put in place. 

 Concerns were raised about staff turnover and how this will be affected by the 
creation of the unitary council. 

 The integration of technology systems will be key to ensuring a smooth transfer 
process for District and Borough Council staff. 
 

Resolved – That the presentation be noted. 
 
 

16 Work Programme 
 
Considered – The work programme for future meetings of the committee was presented. 
 
Resolved – That the work programme be noted. 
 
 

17 Other business which the Chair agrees should be considered as a matter of urgency 
because of special circumstances 
 
None to report. 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 12.15 pm. 


